et al., 2008; Marx et al., 2021). Central Europe lies in a transitional climatic zone between the Mediterranean

region, where projections show a pronounced decrease in recharge, and Northern Europe/Scandinavia, where most 315

projections indicate an increase. To account for these contrasting regional trends in our groundwater simulations,

specifically the implications of increasing recharge despite rising PET, we included a scenario based on a projected

end-century increase of 23 % (overall for Germany) and up to 50 % (locally in Brandenburg) (Marx et al., 2021).

Despite concerns over such “optimistic” projections driven by increased winter precipitation (Tillman and

Francke, 2025), we found such a “what if” scenario valuable for assessing potential subsurface feedbacks. Taking 320

this projected increase, we generated synthetic monthly recharge time series assuming exponential growth over

time and a higher winter share of total recharge (Fig. 3). We tested the effect of increasing recharge with moderate

(Scenario M1, Table 1) and strong warming (M2). In order to isolate the flux effects, we also tested two cases

where we maintain surface temperature at their present values and consider a 20 % recharge decline (as in SSP585,

M3) or a hypothetical increase of 50 % (M4). 325

The resulting layout of scenarios for groundwater simulations allows us to compare the difference between two

climate scenarios and a potential impact of diverging recharge trends on the subsurface flow and temperature

distribution (Fig. 4).

 330

https://doi.org/10.5194/egusphere-2025-4335
Preprint. Discussion started: 13 October 2025
c© Author(s) 2025. CC BY 4.0 License.

11

Table 1: Summary of the tested groundwater modeling scenarios.

Scenario Description  ΔT (surface)  Δ Groundwater recharge Comment
  Present to late-century periods

Ensemble scenarios derived with nsRWG and mHM
SSP245 Moderate emission pathway +1.5 °C -10 % Ensemble mean SSP585 High-end emission pathway +3 °C -20 %

Synthetic and reference scenarios

M1 Recharge increase,
moderate warming +1.5 °C +50 %, higher winter recharge ratio

after Marx et al. (2021)
M2 Recharge increase,

strong warming +3 °C +50 %, higher winter recharge ratio

M3 Recharge as SSP585, present-day
temperature 0 °C  -20 % Reference cases to

isolate the recharge
effects  M4 Recharge increase, present-day

temperature 0 °C   +50 % Winter

 335
Figure 4: Schematic representation of the groundwater modeling scenarios. See Table 1 for the detailed description.

5 Results

5.1 Groundwater model calibration and validation